

No. SC22-0860

Supreme Court of Florida

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

JERRY GIRLEY,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM REPORT OF REFEREE
FLORIDA BAR FILE NO. 2021-30,853 (09B)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA, INC., IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT JERRY GIRLEY**

JERRY C. EDWARDS
ACLU OF FLORIDA
4343 W. Flagler Street
Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
jedwards@aclufl.org

BRIAN L. FRYE
SPEARS-GILBERT PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY J. DAVID
ROSENBERG COLLEGE OF LAW
620 S. Limestone
Lexington, KY 40506
brianlfrye@uky.edu

DANIEL B. TILLEY
ACLU OF FLORIDA
4343 W. Flagler Street
Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
dtilley@aclufl.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Citations 3

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae 5

Preliminary Statement 6

Summary of Argument 9

Argument10

 I. The First Amendment protects an attorney’s out-of-court political speech.....10

 II. The Bar’s interpretation of its rules imperils attorneys’ political speech.....17

 A. The Bar’s disciplinary action is akin to a seditious-libel prosecution, violating one of the First Amendment’s clearest lines.18

 B. The Bar’s actions in this case threaten to broadly chill attorneys’ political speech.23

Conclusion28

Certificate of Service29

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 9.04529

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	6, 28
<i>Am. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	8
<i>Firstamerica Dev. Corp. v. Daytona Beach News-J. Corp.</i> , 196 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1966)	22
<i>Fla. Bar v. Jacobs</i> , 370 So. 3d 876 (Fla. 2023)	25
<i>Fla. Bar v. Pape</i> , 918 So. 2d 240 (2005)	15
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	15
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	15, 16
<i>Gibson v. Maloney</i> , 231 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1970).....	12
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	11
<i>Honeyfund.com Inc. v. Governor</i> , 94 F.4th 1272 (11th Cir. 2024) ...	24
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	15
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	25
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	23
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	23, 28
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	12, 22
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	7, 13, 14
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Fla.</i> , 981 F. 3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U. S. 377 (1992).....	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	11, 13
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	25
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13, 25
<i>Shapero v. Ky. Bar Ass’n</i> , 486 U.S. 466 (1988)	15
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	6, 12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	12
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	12
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	25
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	15

Statutes

An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, 1 Stat. 596 (July 14, 1798).....19

Other Authorities

Douglas Linder, *The Trial of John Peter Zenger: An Account* SOC. SCI. RSCH. NETWORK (Oct. 16, 2007).....19

Gary Fineout, *Federal judge overturns parts of Florida election law, citing ‘horrendous history’ of racism*, POLITICO (Mar. 31, 2022), <https://www.politico.com/news/2022/03/31/florida-judge-election-law-racism-00022041>27

Harry Kalven, *The New York Times Case: A Note on “The Central Meaning of the First Amendment,”* 1964 SUP. CT. REV. 191, 205 (1964)23

James Madison, *The Virginia Report of 1799–1800* (J.W. Randolph ed. 1850).....21, 28

Marco Rubio, X.COM (May 30, 2024), <https://x.com/marcorubio/status/1796288773161984161>26

Matt Gaetz, X.com (May 30, 2024), <https://x.com/RepMattGaetz/status/1796291273009017123> ..26

Miami Lawyers Chapter, *Rogue or Righteous? Debating the Role of Prosecutors in Today’s Legal Landscape*, FEDERALIST SOC’Y (last visited June 21, 2024), <https://fedsoc.org/events/rogue-or-righteous-debating-the-role-of-prosecutors-in-today-s-legal-landscape>..... 8

Michael Kent Curtis, FREE SPEECH, “THE PEOPLE’S DARLING PRIVILEGE” (2000) 18, 19, 22

Rep. Albert Gallatin, 5 Annals of Cong. 2162 (1798)20

Rep. John Nicholas, 5 Annals of Cong. 2140–41 (1798)20

Ron DeSantis, X.com (May 30, 2024), <https://x.com/govrondesantis/status/1796288427924639987>.27

Thomas Jefferson, *Resolutions Adopted by the Kentucky General Assembly* (Nov. 10, 1798)21

Zechariah Chafee, Jr., FREE SPEECH IN THE UNITED STATES (2d ed. 1969)18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....11
